KDC did in fact execute a document for AED to perform the work and has 
clearly stated that it had a present intent to perform that obligation incident 
to the agreement to buy the bridge.  This consideration for the sale of the 
bridge consisted of the TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
NO/100 CENTS ($25,000.00) recited in the contract, as well as the illegal 
agreement to perform the blasting work. 

Id., p. 2.  It is important to note that there is no citation given to the record for these 

three sentences written by counsel for AED.  Perhaps the reason for a lack of citation is